### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.,

Petitioner

v.

CARUCEL INVESTMENTS, L.P.

Patent Owner

\_\_\_\_\_

Case No. IPR2019-01102 U.S. Patent 7,848,701

## PATENT OWNER'S UPDATED MANDATORY NOTICES UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.8

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b), Patent Owner, Carucel Investments, L.P., ("Carucel Investments") hereby files its Updated Mandatory Notices to update Carucel Investments' counsel designation and service information. No updates to the real party-in-interest and related matters information are made at this time.

#### (1) Lead and Back-up Counsel

Carucel Investments designates the following counsel to transact all business in the United States Patent & Trademark Office associated with the above-captioned proceeding. These Updated Mandatory Notices do not remove counsel. Carucel Investments newly designates R. Scott Rhoades (Reg. No. 44,300) as lead counsel and moves Charles D. Gavrilovich, Jr. (Reg. No. 41,031) to back-up counsel. Carucel Investments maintains its prior designation of Sanford E. Warren, Jr. (Reg. No. 33,219) and Elvin E. Smith, III (Reg. No. 48,780) as back-up counsel, to represent Carucel Investments in this proceeding.

LEAD COUNSEL	BACK-UP COUNSEL
R. Scott Rhoades	Sanford E. Warren, Jr.
Reg. No. 44,300	Reg. No. 33,219
WARREN RHOADES LLP	WARREN RHOADES LLP
1212 Corporate Drive, Suite 250	1212 Corporate Drive, Suite 250
Irving, Texas 75038	Irving, Texas 75038
Telephone: 972-550-2997	Telephone: 972-550-2955
Facsimile: 469-422-0091	Facsimile: 469-422-0091
Email: srhoades@wriplaw.com	Email: swarren@wriplaw.com
	Elvin E. Smith, III
	Reg. No. 48,780
	LAW OFFICES OF ELVIN E. SMITH,
	III PLLC
	7914 Bryn Mawr
	Dallas, Texas 75225
	Telephone: 214-238-3345
	Email: esmith@eeslaw.com
	Charles D. Gavrilovich, Jr.
	Reg. No. 41,031
	Gavrilovich, Dodd & Lindsey, LLP
	985 Paseo La Cresta, Suite B
	Chula Vista, CA 91910-6729
	Telephone: 619-271-0382
	Email: chuck@gdllawfirm.com

# (2) Service

Please address all correspondence in this matter to lead and backup counsel at the addresses provided above. Patent Owner consents to electronic service at the email addresses listed above. Date: March 6, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Charles D. Gavrilovich, Jr.

Charles D. Gavrilovich, Jr. Reg. No. 41,031

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that the foregoing PATENT OWNER'S UPDATED MANDATORY NOTICES UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.8 was served on the Petitioners by electronic mail on March 6, 2020:

> rrichardson-PTAB@sternekessler.com, spappas-PTAB@sternekessler.com, mspecht-PTAB@sternekessler.com, dyonan-PTAB@sternekessler.com, and PTAB@sternekessler.com

> > Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Charles D. Gavrilovich, Jr.

Charles D. Gavrilovich, Jr. Reg. No. 41,031